

22-1345

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV. JOHN UDO-UKON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Miles E. Coleman
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP
2 W. Washington Street / Fourth Floor
Greenville, SC 29601
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com
(864) 373-2352

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The regulation of legal advice as the unauthorized
 practice of law is comparatively recent. 4

 II. The regulation of legal advice is overly broad and
 only selectively formally enforced..... 7

 III. The State’s vigorous effort to enforce a monopoly
 over basic legal advice is inconsistent with current
 practice and evidence. 14

 IV. The advice at issue is indistinguishable from
 everyday speech about the law. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>El Gemayel v. Seaman</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 701 (N.Y. 1988)	7
<i>Fla. Bar v. TIKD Servs. LLC</i> , 326 So. 3d 1073 (Fla. 2021)	11
<i>Matter of N.Y. Cty. Lawyers' Ass'n v. Dacey</i> , 28 A.D.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967) (Stevens, J., dissenting), <i>rev'd on dissenting opinion</i> , 234 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 1967)	8
<i>Matter of Rowe</i> , 604 N.E.2d 728 (N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>People v. Alfani</i> , 227 N.Y. 334 (N.Y. 1919)	6, 7, 19
<i>People v. Divorce Associated & Publ.</i> , 95 Misc.2d 340 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978).....	7
<i>Spiegel v. Ahearn</i> , No. 101251/2016, 2018 WL 4743366 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 2, 2018).....	8
<i>Spivak v. Sachs</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 163 (N.Y. 1965)	7
<i>State v. Winder</i> , 42 A.D.2d 1039 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973)	8
<i>Sussman v. Grado</i> , 746 N.Y.S.2d 548 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. 2002)	8
<i>Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm. v. Parsons Tech., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	11

Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm. v. Parsons Tech., Inc.,
 Civil Action No. 3:97-CV-2859-H, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 24030 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 1999)..... 10

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(h)(1) 16

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 292.1 16

20 C.F.R. § 404.1705..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 435.908(b) 16

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 460.6 15

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 302-1.1 15

Benjamin H. Barton, *The Lawyers’ Monopoly—What Goes
 and What Stays*, 82 FORDHAM L. REV. 3067 (2014)..... 13

Bruce A. Green, *Why State Courts Should Authorize Non-
 Lawyers to Practice Law*, 91 FORDHAM L. REV.
 (forthcoming 2023)..... 18

Deborah L. Rhode & Lucy Buford Ricca, *Protecting the
 Profession or the Public? Rethinking Unauthorized-
 Practice Enforcement*, 82 FORDHAM L. REV. 2587 (2014) 11, 12

Deborah L. Rhode, *Policing the Professional Monopoly: A
 Constitutional and Empirical Analysis of Unauthorized
 Practice Prohibitions*, 34 STAN. L. REV. 1 (1981)..... 4, 5, 6

Derek A. Denckla, *Nonlawyers and the Unauthorized
 Practice of Law: An Overview of the Legal and Ethical
 Parameters*, 67 FORDHAM L. REV. 2581 (1999) 4, 6

Elizabeth Chambliss, *Evidence-Based Lawyer Regulation*, 97
 WASH. U. L. REV. 297 (2019) 12

Gillian K. Hadfield & Deborah L. Rhode, *How to Regulate Legal Services to Promote Access, Innovation, and the Quality of Lawyering*, 67 HASTINGS L.J. 1191 (2016) 12

Jessica K. Steinberg, Anna E. Carpenter, Colleen F. Shanahan and Alyx Mark, *Judges and the Deregulation of the Lawyer’s Monopoly*, 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 1315 (2021)..... 18

Laurel A. Rigertas, *The Birth of the Movement to Prohibit the Unauthorized Practice of Law*, 37 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 97 (2018)..... 5

Lauren Sudeall, *The Overreach of Limits on “Legal Advice,”* 131 THE YALE L.J. FORUM 637 (Jan. 3, 2022)..... 9, 10

Mathew Rotenberg, Note, *Stifled Justice: The Unauthorized Practice of Law and Internet Legal Resources*, 97 MINN. L. REV. 709 (2012) 11

N.J. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm., Op. 57 (Apr. 2021), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/NJ-UPL-Op-57> 17

National Center for Access to Justice, *“Unauthorized Practice of Law” Enforcement in California: Protection or Protectionism?* (2022), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/NCAJ-report> 12

National Center for Access to Justice, *“Working with Your Hands Tied Behind Your Back”: Non-Lawyer Perspectives on Legal Empowerment* (2021), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/NCAJ-Working-With-Your-Hands>..... 13

New York City Bar Association, *Narrowing the “Justice Gap”: Roles for Nonlawyer Practitioners* (2013), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/Narrowing-the-Justice-Gap> 15

Ralph C. Cavanagh & Deborah L. Rhode, Project, *The Unauthorized Practice of Law and Pro Se Divorce: An Empirical Analysis*, 86 YALE L.J. 105 (1976) 6

Rebecca L. Sandefur, <i>Accessing Justice in the Contemporary USA: Findings from the Community Needs and Services Study 11</i> (2014), available at https://tinyurl.com/Accessing-Justice	19
Rebecca L. Sandefur, <i>Legal Advice from Nonlawyers: Consumer Demand, Provider Quality, and Public Harms</i> , 16 STAN. J. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES 283 (2020)	18
Renee Newman Knake, <i>Democratizing the Delivery of Legal Services</i> , 73 OHIO ST. L.J. 1 (2012)	13
Robert Kry, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 23 SEATTLE UNIV. L. REV. 885 (2000)	5
W. Bradley Wendel, <i>Foreword: The Profession’s Monopoly and Its Core Values</i> , 82 FORDHAM L. REV. 2563 (2014).....	14
